House Bill 2198

Sponsored by Representative WILDE (Presession filed.)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure **as introduced**.

Requires Oregon Health and Science University to transfer funds to Child Development and Rehabilitation Center to pay for costs of training provided to at least two fellows who are admitted to developmental-behavioral pediatric fellowship program.

Declares emergency, effective on passage.

A BILL FOR AN ACT

2 Relating to healthcare workforce; and declaring an emergency.

3 Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

4 <u>SECTION 1.</u> Each year, the Oregon Health and Science University shall transfer to the

5 Child Development and Rehabilitation Center of the Oregon Health and Science University

6 the amount necessary to pay the costs of providing training for at least two individuals who

7 are admitted to the developmental-behavioral pediatric fellowship program, subject to the

8 availability of funding and only to the extent that funds are appropriated to the Oregon De-

- 9 partment of Administrative Services for the Oregon Health and Science University to be used
- 10 for that purpose.

11 <u>SECTION 2.</u> This 2021 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public 12 peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2021 Act takes effect 13 on its passage.

14

1